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A G E N D A 
 

TRAFFIC COMMISSION MEETING 
Heman Park Community Center 

975 Pennsylvania Avenue, University City MO 63130 
 

August 22, 2019 at 6:30 p.m. 
 
1. Call to Order 
 
2. Roll Call 
 
3. Approval of Agenda 

 
4. Approval of Minutes 
 

A. None 
 

5. Agenda items 
A. 7404 Bland Drive CUP (Conditional Use Permit)  

 
6. Council Liaison Report 
 
7. Miscellaneous Business  
 
8. Adjournment. 

 
Prior to the meeting, we recommend that you visit the site(s).  Please call (314) 505-8571 or 
email etate@ucitymo.org  to confirm your attendance. 
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M E M O R A N D U M  
 

TO:    Traffic Commission Members 
 
FROM:   Clifford Cross, Planning Director 
 
DATE:   August 16, 2019 
 
SUBJECT: Canine Corner Doggie Daycare (Conditional Use Permit Request)  

   
 

 
At the upcoming Traffic Commission meeting, members will be asked to review potential traffic 
concerns associated with an active Conditional Use Permit for the property commonly known as 
7404 Bland Drive. Specifically, the Planning Commission has referred this request to the Traffic 
Commission for their review, input and potential recommendation pertaining to the request.  

Background 

The request appeared before the Planning Commission during their July 24, 2019 meeting. 
Specifically, the applicant is requesting a Conditional Use Permit for a dog daycare which 
requires a Conditional Use Permit within the General Commercial Zoning District. As part of that 
process a public hearing is required. During the public hearing traffic concerns were identified 
by neighboring property owners and discussed during the meeting. The primary concerns 
pertained to on street parking/stacking, one way access to the property, increased vehicular 
traffic within a residential neighborhood and a potential peak traffic volume increase reducing 
the overall Level of Service (LOS).  
 
Furthermore, the review criteria for a Conditional Use Permit includes the identification of the 
projected impact that a proposed use could have on vehicular traffic volumes and site access. 
Therefore, based upon the above concerns and review criteria, the Planning Commission tabled 
the request and recommended that staff seek the input of the Traffic Commission to further 
evaluate the potential impacts of the use and how it would impact the surrounding traffic flow, 
pedestrian safety and accessibility to the site.  
 
Traffic Flow 

One of the primary concerns was with increased traffic and how it would impact the overall 
traffic flow along Del-Lin Drive and Northmoor Drive. Specifically, these two streets would be the 
primary access routes to the proposed facility that is located along the one way only portion of  
Bland Drive. In evaluating the potential residential traffic, along the impacted portions of Del-Lin 
and Northmoor, staff evaluated the potential increase in traffic. Specifically, from the entry point 
of Del-Lin to the access point of the proposed day care facility there are approximately 23 
residential dwellings along that route. Assuming that each home utilizes two vehicles to come 
and go the approximate number of trips per day would be 92 trips. In evaluating the proposed 
use, with a maximum number of 30 customers who come and go, the projected maximum 
increase per day would be approximately 60 trips. As a result, the projected increase of traffic to 
the dog daycare could increase vehicular traffic by approximately 66% along Del-Lin and 
Northmoor. 



A second identified concern pertained to the potential number of vehicles that would be 
accessing the site during peak hours.  Specific concerns pertained to the limited access to the 
site, limited number of parking spaces, design and the potential stacking of vehicles at the 
Forest Park Parkway (ramp) / Bland Drive merge point. The current design, of the site, contains 
a 30 foot wide access point and driveway area that can accommodate 3 on-site parking spaces. 
Furthermore, in evaluating the approximate location of the off ramp and Bland merge locations, 
there is an approximate distance of 44 feet. In evaluating the traditional dimensions, associated 
with parking ratio’s, that distance could only account for approximately 2.5 vehicles before traffic 
traveling on Bland is impacted prior to that merge point. In summary, the proposed use could 
impact traffic when more than 5 vehicles are accessing the site at any one time.  

 

 

 
In further evaluating the site the City’s Engineering Department obtained traffic volume data 
form the St. Louis County Department of Highways and Traffic. St. Louis County provided data 
identifying the average traffic volumes pertaining to Forsyth Boulevard near the proposed 
Bland/Forest Park Parkway off ramp. The data, which identified traffic volumes during a two 
week period in both April and May 2014, identified the average daily traffic volumes throughout 
a 24 hour period. Specifically, the study identified that the peak traffic averages exist during the 
hours of 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. On average the peak traffic volumes are 481 vehicles per hour 
at 8:00 a.m. and 367 vehicles per hour at the 5:00 p.m. hour. Assuming that the proposed site 
would increase the vehicle trips by 30, for each of these timeslots, there could be an increased 
traffic volume of approximately 6% at 8:00 a.m. and 8% at 5:00 p.m. Staff has provided the 
provided peak traffic volumes below; 
 
 

Approximately 44’ 
from Curb Cut 



 

 
 
 

 



Centene Project/Traffic Impact Study 
 
A third concern pertained to the prospective Centene project and its future impact on the 
intersection. In evaluating the July 26, 2016 Centene Campus Development “Triaffic Impact 
Study” additional improvements were recommended in addition to the Centene proposed lane 
and access configurations. Specifically, the recommendations, of that study, included that there 
was a need to “Widen the Forest Park Parkway Off-Ramp/Bland Avenue to provide dual 
northbound left-turn lanes and a separate northbound right-turn lane at Forsyth Boulevard.” 
Staff has noted the recommendations of the study but do not believe any future design changes 
/ recommendations are significant to this potential development/use. 
 
Level Of Service Impact 
 
In reviewing the potential increase of traffic volumes, pertaining to all Right-Of-Way (ROW) 
locations both accessing and leaving the proposed development, staff considered the potential 
impact on the Level of Service (LOS). Without knowing all the specifics, associated with the 
traffic volumes to design capacity ratio, this is difficult to determine. However, assuming each 
ROW currently operates at a C LOS (acceptable level of driver comfort – some delays), staff 
considered the percentage impacts of the additional traffic volumes identified above. Assuming 
that a 15% increase in traffic volume reduces the LOS staff has estimated the following potential 
LOS impacts; 
 

 Del-Lin & Northmoor – A potential 66% increase in peak volume traffic that could 
contribute to a significant reduction in LOS. 
 

 Forsyth – A potential 6 % to 8% increase in peak volume traffic that would not contribute 
to a reduction of the current assumed LOS.  

 
Request Of Planning Commission 
 
The Planning Commission is seeking the evaluation, input and potential recommendation of the 
Traffic Commission as it pertains to the concerns of the neighboring residents. Unfortunately, 
the content of the memorandum is based upon staff assumptions and not part of an official 
“Traffic Impact Study” pertaining to the proposed use associated with the C.U.P.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Attachments: 
 
 Ms. Wolters Traffic Commission Letter (August 10, 2019) 
  Traffic Commission Staff Report – PC Report 
  Conditional Use Permit Application Material  
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STAFF REPORT 
 

TRAFFIC COMMISSION 
 
MEETING DATE:   August 16, 2019 
 
FILE NUMBER:   PC 19-03 (PC 19-05360) 
 
COUNCIL DISTRICT:  1 
 
Location: 7404 Bland Drive 
 
Applicant: Canine Corner LLC – (Aynsley Wolters) 
 
Property Owner: George and Therese Purviance 
 
Request: Conditional Use Permit (C.U.P.) for a proposed dog 

daycare and boarding facility. 
 
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN CONFORMANCE 
[  ] Yes [  ] No  [ x ] No reference 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
[  ] Approval  [  ] Approval with Conditions in Attachment A [x] Denial 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
A. Conditions of Approval   
B. Application Documents & Site Plan Drawings 
 
Existing Zoning:   “GC” – General Commercial 
Existing Land Use:   Vacant Building  
Proposed Zoning:   No change – “GC” District 
Proposed Land Use: No change – Mixed Use/Transient Oriented Dev. (TOD)  
 
Surrounding Zoning and Current Land Use: 
North:  GC, PD-M: Commercial, Planned Development (Mixed Use/TOD – FLU) 
East:  GC:          Commercial (Mixed Use/TOD – FLU) 
South:  SR, LR:      Single Family Residential, Limited Residential (Single-Family –FLU) 
West:  LR:         Limited Residential, Parkway Exit (County Road) (NA-FLU) 
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Existing Property 
The existing building at 7404 Bland is a vacant commercial space formerly occupied by a 
graphic art/design firm. The parcel is approximately 0.11 acres, with a yard and some 
screening on the north and west sides of the property where it borders with one property 
zoned SR and one zoned LR. The north and east sides of the property border an existing BP 
service station zoned GC, and to the west is the exit ramp from Forest Park Parkway. Parking 
for several vehicles is proposed in a 30’ X 30’ driveway on Bland. The applicant says no 
street parking will be needed. Bland runs one way to the north, so the site is accessible either 
by Forest Park Parkway or coming from Northmoor. 
 
Applicant’s Request 
The applicant is requesting a Conditional Use Permit for a dog daycare and boarding facility. 
The proposed use is listed as a conditional use in the General Commercial (GC) District by 
section 400.510, 4: Animal boarding facilities.  
 
Process – Required City Approvals 
Plan Commission.  Section 400.2700.C of the Zoning Code requires that C.U.P. applications 
be reviewed by Plan Commission.  The Plan Commission shall make a recommendation to 
the City Council for their consideration.  A public hearing is required at the Plan Commission 
meeting. 
 
City Council.  Section 400.2700.D of the Zoning Code requires that C.U.P. applications be 
reviewed by City Council for the final decision, subsequent to the public hearing and 
recommendation from Plan Commission.  In conducting its review, City Council shall consider 
the staff report, Plan Commission’s recommendation, and application to determine if the 
proposed C.U.P. application meets the requirements of the Zoning Code. 
 
Other Processes 
Traffic Commission - The review criteria for a C.U.P. includes the impact of projected 
vehicular traffic volumes and site access with regard to the surrounding traffic flow, 
pedestrian safety, and accessibility of emergency vehicles and equipment.  In its capacity as 
an advisory commission on traffic related matters as per Section 120.420 of the Municipal 
Code, the Traffic Commission may be concerned with the parking and traffic impact of the 
project.   
 
Analysis 
The potential external impacts of a pet boarding facility are noise, parking, and traffic 
concerns. The first is difficult to determine. The application states that no more than seven 
dogs will be in the yard at any given time. The yard is about 80 feet from the nearest home 
(and abuts one residential yard in the rear). With a six foot privacy fence at this distance will 
the barking be a nuisance in the neighborhood? The proximity to Forest Park Parkway as 
well as Forsyth and a busy service station should be taken into consideration in terms of 
noise levels. 
 
The second potential issue is parking. The driveway is 30 feet wide and therefore meets the 
access standards: Based upon the submitted drawings, associated with the kennel use 
(kennel area downstairs / office area upstairs), staff has projected approximately 1050 square 
feet of gross floor area.  Per the current parking regulations, and the potential exception as 
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part of the CUP, the projected parking could range from 3.94 to 5.25 spaces. The ability to 
reduce parking is identified within Section 400.2130, Subsection C of the Zoning Code which 
allows for a 25% reduction pertaining to a change of use within “Existing Commercial 
Buildings”. The spaces, if at a 90 degree angle, to the street must be a minimum 10 feet wide 
and 19 feet deep (see section 400.2020 of University City code).  
 
The parking issue is related to traffic concerns. There are two ways to access the location; 
because Bland is one-way running into Forsyth, customers and staff would need to either exit 
off of Forest Park Parkway or drive on Northmoor to reach the facility. Given that the 
business will be based mostly on drop-off and pick-up (morning and evening generally), it is 
expected that two “rushes” will occur each day. During these times, several cars may be 
picking up their pets at once. There is street parking on Bland, but assuming that some 
customers will pull in front of facility or even pull into the driveway, and given the short exit 
ramp with low visibility coming off of Forest Park Parkway, this situation could cause a traffic 
hazard to customers and travelers exiting off of the Parkway. Furthermore, the addition of a 
number of cars cutting through on Northmoor to reach the facility could have a significant 
impact to the neighborhood on this residential street.  
 
Public Works & Parks:  NA 
 
Fire Department:  NA 
 
Police Department:  NA 
 
Public Involvement 
A public hearing at a regular Plan Commission meeting is required by the Zoning Code.  The 
public hearing notice for the current proposal was published in the newspaper 15 days prior 
to the meeting date and was mailed to property owners within 200 feet of the subject 
property, exceeding the required distance of 185 feet.  Signage was also posted on the 
subject property with information about the public hearing.  Any member of the public will 
have an opportunity to express any concerns by writing in or attending the Plan Commission 
meeting. 
 
Review Criteria 
When evaluating a Conditional Use Permit the applicant is required to ensure that the 
following criteria is being met in accordance to the provisions set forth in Section 400.2710 of 
the Zoning Code. The Criteria is as follows; 
 
1. The proposed use complies with the standards of this Chapter, including performance   
    standards, and the standards for motor vehicle oriented businesses, if applicable, as  
    contained in Section 400.2730 of this Article; 
 
2. The impact of projected vehicular traffic volumes and site access is not detrimental with  
    regard to the surrounding traffic flow, pedestrian safety, and accessibility of emergency  
    vehicles and equipment; 
 
3. The proposed use will not cause undue impacts on the provision of public services such as   
    police and fire protection, schools, and parks; 
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4. Adequate utility, drainage and other such necessary facilities have been or will be  
    provided; 
 
5. The proposed use is compatible with the surrounding area; 
 
6. The proposed use will not adversely impact designated historic landmarks or districts; and 
 
7. Where a proposed use has the potential for adverse impacts, sufficient measures have  
    been or will be taken by the applicant that would negate, or reduce to an acceptable level,  
    such potentially adverse impacts. Such measures may include, but not necessarily be  
    limited to: 
 

a.  Improvements to public streets, such as provision of turning lanes, traffic control  
        islands, traffic control devices, etc.; 
b.  Limiting vehicular access so as to avoid conflicting turning movements to/from the   

site and access points of adjacent properties, and to avoid an increase in vehicular 
traffic in nearby residential areas; 

c.  Provision of cross-access agreement(s) and paved connections between the 
applicant's property and adjacent property(ies) which would help mitigate traffic on 
adjacent streets; 

d.  Provision of additional screening and landscape buffers, above and beyond the 
minimum requirements of this Chapter; 

e.  Strategically locating accessory facilities, such as trash storage, loading areas, 
and drive-through facilities, so as to limit potentially adverse impacts on adjacent 
properties while maintaining appropriate access to such facilities and without 
impeding internal traffic circulation; 

f.  Limiting hours of operation of the use or certain operational activities of the use 
(e.g., deliveries); and 

g.  Any other site or building design techniques which would further enhance 
neighborhood compatibility. 

 
Findings of Fact (Section 400.2720) 
The Plan Commission shall not recommend approval of a conditional use permit unless it 
shall, in each specific case, make specific written findings of fact based directly upon the 
particular evidence presented to it supporting the conclusion that the proposed conditional 
use: 
 
1. Complies with all applicable provisions of this Chapter; 
 
2. At the specific location will contribute to and promote the community welfare or     
    convenience; 
 
3. Will not cause substantial injury to the value of neighboring property; 
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4. Is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan, neighborhood development plan (if applicable),  
    the Olive Boulevard Design Guidelines (if applicable), and any other official planning and  
    development policies of the City; and 
 
5. Will provide off-street parking and loading areas in accordance with the standards  
    contained in Article VII of this Chapter 
 
 
Staff Recommendation 
Based on the preceding considerations, staff is of the opinion that the proposed use of this 
property would significantly alter traffic on Northmoor and Bland Drive at the pick-up and 
drop-off hours for up to 30 pet owners. The noise from the outdoor space would potentially 
impact a small number of home owners on Northmoor. The Traffic Commission should be 
consulted to make a further study of potential effects, and the applicant would need to prove 
to neighbors that the sound, traffic safety concerns are unwarranted.  
  
Staff recommends denial of this Conditional Use Permit or further findings of fact to clarify 
impacts and mitigation strategies.  
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